506651306 05/07/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6698117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AKASOL GMBH	05/04/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AKASOL AG
Street Address:	KLEYERSTRASSE 20
City:	DARMSTADT
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	64295

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10355330

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (734)418-3320

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7344183142

**Email:** assignments@vivacqualaw.com

Correspondent Name: VIVACQUA CRANE

Address Line 1: 3101 E. EISENHOWER PKWAY
Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AKA-102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN L. CRANE
SIGNATURE:	/STEVENLCRANE/
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2021

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=2021-05-07 Assignment AKA-102#page1.tif source=2021-05-07 Assignment AKA-102#page2.tif

PATENT 506651306 REEL: 056170 FRAME: 0516

# ASSIGNMENT (Issued Patent)

WHEREAS, AKASOL GmbH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany, having its principal place of business at Kleyerstraße 20, 64295 Darmstadt, Germany, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, is the owner and current assignee of the following invention for which a patent has been granted in the United States:

U.S. Patent No.: 10,355,330 Issue Date: 07/16/2019

Title: BATTERY MODULE AND COOLING PLATE FOR

USE IN A BATTERY MODULE ASSEMBLY

First Named Inventor: Stephan Raiser

and WHEREAS, AKASOL AG, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany, having its principal place of business at Kleyerstraße 20, 64295 Darmstadt, Germany, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring said invention, said patent, and any foreign patent application or foreign patent that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to seek reissues or extensions of said patent, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made; and

HEREBY AGREES that said ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, and said patent; and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGNS unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including any foreign patent applications or foreign patents claiming priority to said patent, and including the right to file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said foreign patent application where such procedure is proper, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any foreign patent, and said ASSIGNOR does hereby ratify any acts of said ASSIGNEE in applying for a foreign patent in said ASSIGNEE's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper and do hereby agree to execute said foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of said foreign patent applications and any foreign patent to be obtained therefore to said ASSIGNEE; and

**HEREBY GRANTS** to said ASSIGNEE the full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of said invention and said patent, for ASSIGNEE's

PATENT REEL: 056170 FRAME: 0517 Inventor(s): Stephan Raiser, Kai Rittner
U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 15/690,677
Page 2 of 2

use and behalf and for the use and behalf of ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns and other legal representatives; and

**HEREBY REPRESENTS** and warrants that said ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest of said invention and said patent herein assigned and have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

ASSIGNOR

By:	<u> St. (?+)</u>		
	Stapher Rouses		
(Prin	nt Name)		
Title:	<u> </u>		
Datas	55/54 R021		

PATENT REEL: 056170 FRAME: 0518

RECORDED: 05/07/2021